

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY
AND
THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
CRLA NO: 1714 OF 2018

Between:

Podeti Anjanna, S/o Satya Goud

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

The State of Telangana,, Through Inspector of Police, Jannaram Police Station,
Adilabad, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of at Hyderabad.

...Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI PENDIYALA SUHASINI REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent: PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the criminal Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the execution of sentence passed in S.C No.414/2013 in its judgement dtd: 20/04/2018 on the file of the Addl. Dist and Sessions Judge (FTC) , at Mancherial, Adilabad Dist and release the Petitioner/Appellant on interim bail for a period of fifteen (15) days disposal of this CRLA No.1714/2018, pending disposal of CRLA No. 1714 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed by the petitioner/appellant seeking to suspend the sentence of imprisonment imposed against him vide Judgment, dated 20.04.2018, passed in S.C.No.414 of 2013 by the II Additional District and Sessions Judge (FTC), Mancherial, and grant interim bail for a period of fifteen (15) days to perform the death ceremonies of his father.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner/ appellant, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State and perused the record.

The learned counsel for the petitioner/appellant would submit that the father of the petitioner/appellant, by name Podeti Sathya Goud, died on 13.03.2021 and the 11th day ceremony is scheduled to be performed on 23.03.2021. The petitioner/appellant being the son, his presence is very much required to perform the last rites. Therefore, the petitioner/appellant may be granted interim bail for a period of fifteen (15) days.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor conceded the death of father of the petitioner/appellant, which occurred on 13.03.2021.

There is no dispute with regard to the death of the father of the petitioner/appellant on 13.03.2021 and the 11th day ceremony to be performed on 23.03.2021.

Admittedly, the petitioner/appellant is serving sentence of imprisonment for life for the offence under Section 302 IPC, vide judgment, dated 20.04.2018, passed in S.C.No.414 of 2013 by the II Additional District and Sessions Judge (FTC), Mancherial. The petitioner/appellant has filed photocopy of Death Certificate, dated 16.03.2021, issued by the Panchayat Secretary, Badhampally Village, Jannaram Mandal, Mancherial District, which shows that Podeti Sathya Goud, father of the petitioner/appellant, died on 13.03.2021. The 11th day ceremony of the petitioner/appellant's father is scheduled to be performed on 23.03.2021. In the given circumstances of the case, the petitioner/appellant can be permitted to participate in the death ceremonies of his father.

Accordingly, the petitioner/appellant is granted interim bail, by suspending the sentence of imprisonment, for a period of one(1) week commencing from 20.03.2021 to 27.03.2021, subject to his executing a personal bond for a sum of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) with two (2) sureties for a likesum each to the satisfaction of the Superintendent, Central Prison, Warangal. On completion of the said period, the petitioner/appellant is directed to surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Warangal, on 27.03.2021 by 5.00PM.

Accordingly, this application is disposed of.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
KVC
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. II Additional District & Sessions Judge (FTC) Mancherial.
2. The Judicial First Class Magistrate, Luxettipet, Adilabad District.
3. The Superintendent Central Prison, Warangal.
4. The Inspector of Police, Jannaram Police Station, Adilabad
5. One CC to SRI. PENDIYALA SUHASINI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CC to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

ARRJ & DRSAJ

DATED:19/03/2021

ORDER

IA.NO.1 of 2021
IN
CRLA.No.1714 of 2018

BAIL DISPOSED OF

